CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 20-035-04

I hereby certify that on November 30, 2020, a true and correct copy of The Kroger
Co's Brief on Phase II was served via electronic mail to the following:

Chris Parker (C)

William Powell (C)

Brenda Salter (C)

Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ChrisParker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov

bsalter@utah.gov
dpudatarequest@utah.gov

Robert Moore (C)

Victor Copeland (C)

Assistant Attorney General

160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
rmoore@agutah.gov
vecopeland@agutah.gov

Peter J. Mattheis (C)

Eric J. Lacey (C)

STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULQOS
& BREW, P.C.

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
800 West Tower

Washington, D.C. 2007
pim@smxblaw.com
ejl@smxblaw.com

Jeremy R. Cook (C)

COHNE KINGHORN

111 East Broadway, 11th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com

William J. Evans

Vicki M. Baldwin (C)

Parsons Behle &, Latimer

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
vbhaldwin@parsonsbehle.com

/s/ Kurt J. Boehm
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Patricia Schmid (C)

Justin Jetter (C)

Assistant Attorney General

Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 5 Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pschmid@agutah.gov
jjetter@agutah.gov

Alyson Anderson

Bela Vastag

Alex Ware

Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2" Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
akanderson@utah.gov
bvastag@utah.gov
aware@utah.gov

ocs@utah.gov

Gary A. Dodge

Hatch James & Dodge

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Matthew D. McVee

Jacob A. McDermott

Emily L. Wegener

Rocky Mountain Power

1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com
jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com
emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

Steve W. Chriss (C)
Director, Energy Services
Walmart, Inc.

2608 Southeast J Street
Bentonville, Arkansas 72712
stephen.chriss@walmart.com



mailto:ChrisParker@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:dennismiller@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:jjetter@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:akanderson@utah.gov
mailto:bvastag@utah.gov
mailto:aware@utah.gov
mailto:ocs@utah.gov
mailto:pjm@smxblaw.com
mailto:ejl@smxblaw.com
mailto:jcook@cohnekinghorn.com
mailto:gdodge@hjdlaw.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:rbaudino@jkenn.com
mailto:bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:vbaldwin@narsonsbehle.com
mailto:stephen.chriss@walmart.com

Nancy Kelly (C)

Western Resource Advocates
9463 N. Swallow Rd.
Pocatello ID 83201
nkelly@westernresources.org

Sophie Hayes (C)

Western Resource Advocates

307 West 200 South, Suite 2000
Salt Lake City UT 84101
sophie.hayes@westernresources.orq

D. Matthew Moscon
Lauren Shurman

Stoel Rives LLP
Matt.moscon@stoel.com
Lauren.shurman@stoel.com

Roger Swenson
US Magnesium, LLC
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net

Bryce Dalley
rbd@fb.com

Brian Dickman
bdickman@newgenstrategies.net

D. Matthew Moscon

Stoel Rives, LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah
dmmoscon@stoel.com

Phillip J. Russell (C)

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C.

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
prussell@hjdlaw.com

Steven S. Michel

Western Resource Advocates
409 E. Palace Avenue, Unit 2
Santa Fe NM 87501
smichel@westernresources.orq

Hunter Holman

Kate Bowman

Utah Clean Energy
hunter@utahcleanenergy.org
kate@utahcleanenergy

Irion A. Sanger

Joni Slinger

Sanger Law
irion@sanger-law.com
joni@sanger-law.com

Christopher F. Benson

Katie Carreau

University of Utah
Chris.benson@utah.edu
Katie.carreau@legal.utah.edu



mailto:nkelly@westernresources.org
mailto:prussell@hjdlaw.com
mailto:sophie.hayes@westernresources.org
mailto:smichel@westernresources.org
mailto:Matt.moscon@stoel.com
mailto:Lauren.shurman@stoel.com
mailto:hunter@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:Roger.swenson@prodigy.net
mailto:rbd@fb.com
mailto:bdickman@newgenstrategies.net
mailto:irion@sanger-law.com
mailto:joni@sanger-law.com
mailto:Chris.benson@utah.edu
mailto:Katie.carreau@legal.utah.edu

	20-035-04 RMP Set 2 to OCS 9-15-20
	20-035-04 RMP Certificate of Service 9-15-20



